The Honorable Julia Patterson

July 14, 2008

Page 2

July 14, 2008

The Honorable Julia Patterson

Chair, King County Council

Room 1200

C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember Patterson:

The enclosed ordinance, if approved, will ratify the International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 (Professional and Technical Employees Unit) Memorandum of Agreement for the period of March 10, 2007, through December 31, 2008.  This agreement covers three employees in the Office of Information Resources Management.

Employees in these jobs work in the Network, Systems and Operations Division and are responsible for preparing and organizing input for computer processing and setting up jobs to run.  They ensure that production of printouts, disks, tapes, and microfiche are available at deadlines.  The senior level position leads and reviews the work of less senior staff, troubleshoots and resolves production problems.  The supervisor level supervises assigned staff, prepares and maintains the daily processing schedule and administers security access to all mainframe jobs and data.

The revised classifications more accurately describe the current duties and distinguish between different levels of responsibility.

The Memorandum of Agreement provides for negotiated pay ranges, based on a survey of market comparables, to be in effect March 10, 2007.  The new classification titles and pay ranges amend the collective bargaining agreement in effect from January 1, 2005, through December 31, 2007, and a contract extension agreement in effect from January 1 through December 31, 2008.

The settlement reached is a product of good faith collective bargaining between King County and the Union.  The agreement compares favorably with other settlements and is within our capacity to finance.  This agreement has been reviewed by the Office of the Prosecuting Attorney, Civil Division.

If you have questions, please contact Elizabeth Ford, Labor Relations Manager, at

206-205-1566, at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Ron Sims

King County Executive

Enclosures

cc:
King County Councilmembers



ATTN:  Ross Baker, Chief of Staff




  Saroja Reddy, Policy Staff Director




  Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council




  Frank Abe, Communications Director


Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget

James J. Buck, County Administrative Officer, Department of Executive

Services (DES)


Anita Whitfield, Director, Human Resources Division (HRD), DES


Michael Frawley, Deputy Director, HRD, DES


Elizabeth Ford, Labor Relations Manager, HRD, DES

